Eight years later 4,818,350 3,337,643
Nine years later 4,818,350

Current estimate of cumulative
 claims cost 4,818,350 3,337,643 3,568,013 2,445,655 5,012,058 4,468,743 5,676,547 6,481,998 5,497,675 6,508,041 47,814,723
Cumulative payments 4,818,350 3,337,643 3,441,787 2,445,655 4,527,527 3,929,999 5,012,437 5,403,525 4,301,763 4,152,088 41,370,774

Total net outstanding claims $ - $ - $ 126,226 $ - $ 484,531 $ 538,744 $ 664,110 $ 1,078,473 $ 1,195,912 $ 2,355,953 $ 6,443,949

- 11 -

THE NORTH KENT MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2020

3. INSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

The risks associated with insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which
complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis.  The Company uses various techniques based on past claims
development experience to quantify these sensitivities.  This includes indicators such as average claim
cost, amount of claims occurrence, expected loss ratios and claims development.

Results of sensitivity testing based on expected loss ratios are as follows, shown gross and net of
reinsurance as impact on pre-tax income:

Property claims Auto claims Liability Claims
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

5% increase in loss ratios

Gross $ (293,787) $ (246,209) $ (311,815) $ (277,013) $ (47,938) $ (43,741)

Net $ (270,921) $ (228,947) $ (266,428) $ (238,850) $ (44,292) $ (40,570)

5% decrease in loss ratios

Gross $ 293,787 $ 246,209 $ 311,815 $ 277,013 $ 47,938 $ 43,741

Net $ 270,921 $ 228,947 $ 266,428 $ 238,850 $ 44,292 $ 40,570

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies,
procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

(d) LIABILITY ADEQUACY TEST

At each reporting date the Company performs a liability adequacy test on its insurance liabilities less
deferred policy acquisition expenses to ensure the carrying value is adequate, using current estimates of
future cash flows, taking into account the relevant investment return.  If that assessment shows that the
carrying amount of the liabilities is inadequate, any deficiency is recognized as an expense to the income